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Package Contents

1 KVM over IP Switch

2 SA0142 Serial Adapters
2 power cords

1 mounting kit

2 Lok-U-Plugs

Installation

Rack Mount (exemplified by KN8132V)

Rear View
(KN1132V / KN2132VA /
KN4132VA / KN8132V)

Front View
(KN4164V / KN8164V)

1 Lok-U Plug Installation Tool
1 foot pad set (4 pcs)
1 user instructions
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Support and Documentation Notice
All information, documentation, firmware,
software utilities, and specifications
contained in this package are subject to
change without prior notification by the
manufacturer.

To reduce the environmental impact of
our products, ATEN documentation and
software can be found online at
http://www.aten.com/download/

Technical Support
www.aten.com/support
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User Manual

Rear View
(KN4164V / KN8164V)
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Serial Console Device (Router,
Switch, Sunfire V100,....)
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@ Hardware Overview
Front View

© power LEDs

@ port LEDs

© LAN LEDs

O Laptop USB Console (LUC) port
© UsB ports

@ reset button

@ audio ports

© port switching buttons

Rear View

@ power sockets (with holes for Lok-U-Plug cable holders)
@ power switches

© secondary LAN port

O PON port

9 primary LAN port

O serial port

@ local console ports

© KM ports

© grounding terminal

@ reserved for remote console port

® Installation

Rack Mount

To mount the unit on the front of the rack, do the following:

1. Remove the screws at the front of the unit.

2. Screw the mounting brackets into the front sides of the unit.

3. Slide the unit into the front of the rack and secure it to the rack.

Single-Stage Installation
@ Plug the local console's USB keyboard and mouse, and the DVI or VGA
connectors into the unit's console ports. Each port is color coded and
marked with an appropriate icon.
Note:
1. USB keyboards and mice can plug into the USB ports on the front panel,
as well as into the ports in the console port section.
2. The KVM over IP switch does not support distances that exceed 20 m
between itself and the local monitor.
@ Use Cat 5e/6 cable to connect any available KVM port to a KVM adapter
cable that is appropriate for the server you are installing.
Note: The distance between the KVM over IP switch and the KVM adapter
cable must not exceed the maximum distance specified for the KVM
adapter cable you are using.
© Plug the connectors on the KVM adapter cable into the appropriate ports
on the server you are installing.

Commutateur KVM sur IP KN1132V / KN2116VA / KN2132VA / KN4116VA / KN4132VA / KN4164V / KN8116V / KN8132V / KN8164V KVM — Guide de démarrage rapide

O Plug an Ethernet cable from the LAN into the KVM over IP switches’
primary LAN port.

© (Optional) Plug another Ethernet cable from the LAN into the KVM over IP
switches’ secondary LAN port.

@ (Optional) Use a Cat 5¢/6 cable to connect the KVM over IP switches’ PON
port to an SA0142 adapter. Connect the adapter to the PON IN port of a
PDU unit.

@ (Optional) Use Cat 5e/6 cable to connect the KVM over IP switches’ serial
port to an SA0142 adapter. Connect the adapter's serial connector to a
modem's DB-9 port.

© (Optional) Use a grounding wire to ground the unit by connecting one end
of the wire to the grounding terminal and the other end of the wire to a
suitable grounded object.

© Plug the power cord(s) supplied with this package into the switch's power
socket(s), and then into an AC power source. When using a single power
socket, be sure to turn on the correct power switch. When using both
power sockets, either of the power switches can be used to turn on the
KVM switch, or turn on both power switches to enable dual power.

@After the KN1132V / KN2116VA / KN2132VA / KN4116VA / KN4132VA /
KN4164V / KN8116V / KN8132V / KN8164V is cabled up, you can turn on
the power. After the switch powers on, you can turn on the servers.

Securing the Cables

For additional safety, use ATEN Lok-U-Plug cable holders to secure the power
cord. Secure the cable holders using the specially designed holes around the
individual power outlets. (See the user manual for more details.)
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@ Description de I'appareil

Vue avant

@ Voyants d'alimentation (Power)

@ \oyants des ports

© Voyants LAN

O Port de console USB pour ordinateur portable (LUC)
© Ports USB

@ Bouton de réinitialisation

@ Ports audio

© Boutons de changement de port

Vue arriére

@ Prises d'alimentation (avec orifices pour supports de cable Lok-U-Plug)
@ Interrupteurs d’alimentation

© Port LAN secondaire

O port PON

© Port LAN principal

O Port série

@ Ports de console locaux

© Ports KVM

© Prise de terre

@ Reéservé pour port de console distante

® Installation du matériel

Montage sur bati

Pour monter I'appareil a I'avant du bati, procédez comme suit :
1. Retirez les vis situées a I'avant de I'appareil.

2. Vissez les supports de fixation sur les cotés avant de I'appareil.
3. Faites glisser I'appareil dans I'avant du bati et fixez-le au bati.

linstallation

@ Branchez le clavier et la souris USB de la console locale, et les connecteurs
DVI ou VGA dans les ports de console de I'appareil. Chaque port est
identifié par uncode couleur et une icéne correspondante.

Remarque : 1. Les claviers et souris USB peuvent étre branchés sur les
ports USB situés a |'avant de I'appareil, ainsi que sur les
ports de la section des ports de console situés a |'arriére

2. La distance entre le commutateur KVM sur IP et le
moniteur local ne doit pas dépasser 20 m.

@ Utilisez un cable de catégorie 5e/6 pour connecter un port KVM disponible
a un cable adaptateur KVM adapté au serveur que vous installez.
Remarque : |a distance entre le commutateur KVM sur IP et le cable

adaptateur KVM ne doit pas dépasser la distance maximale
spécifiée pour le cable adaptateur KVM que vous utilisez.

© Branchez les connecteurs du cable adaptateur KVM sur les ports appropriés
du serveur que vous installez.

KN1132V /KN2116VA / KN2132VA / KN4116VA / KN4132VA / KN4164V / KN8116V / KN8132V / KN8164V KVM over IP-Switch Kurzanleitung

@ Branchez un cable Ethernet entre le réseau LAN et le port LAN principal des
commutateurs KVM sur IP.

Q (Facultatif) Branchez un autre cable Ethernet entre le réseau LAN et le port
LAN secondaire des commutateurs KVM sur IP.

O (Facultatif) Utilisez un cable de catégorie 5e/6 pour relier le port PON des
commutateurs KVM sur IP & un adaptateur SA0142. Branchez |'adaptateur
sur le port d'entrée PON (PON IN) d'un appareil PDU.

@ (Facultatif) Utilisez un cable de catégorie 5e/6 pour relier le port série
des commutateurs KVM sur IP a un adaptateur SA0142. Branchez le
connecteur série de |'adaptateur sur le port DB-9 d'un modem.

@ (Facultatif) Pour mettre I'unité a la terre, reliez une extrémité du cable a la
borne de terre et I'autre extrémité a un objet correctement mis a la terre.

9 Reliez le(s) cable(s) d'alimentation fourni(s) a la(les) prise(s) d'alimentation
du commutateur, puis a une prise de courant CA. Lorsque vous utilisez une
prise d'alimentation unique, assurez-vous d'actionner le bon interrupteur.
Lorsque vous utilisez deux prises d'alimentation, n'importe lequel des
deux interrupteurs peut étre utilisé pour actionner le commutateur KVM;
vous pouvez également actionner les deux interrupteurs pour activer
I'alimentation double.

@ Une fois le KN1132V / KN2116VA / KN2132VA / KN4116VA / KN4132VA /
KN4164V / KN8116V / KN8132V / KN8164V correctement branché, vous
pouvez |'allumer. Une fois qu'il est allumé, vous pouvez mettre les serveurs
sous tension.

Fixation des cables

Pour plus de sécurité, utilisez des supports de cable Lok-U-Plug ATEN pour fixer
les cables. Fixez les supports de cable en utilisant les orifices prévus a cet effet
autour des différentes prises d'alimentation. (Plus plus de détails, consultez le
manuel d'utilisation des commutateurs.)
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@ Hardwareliibersicht
Vorderseitige Ansicht

@ LED-Betriebsanzeigen

@ Port-LEDs

© LAN-LED-Anzeigen

@ Laptop-USB-Konsolport (LUC)
© UsB-Ports

@ Schalter zum Zuriicksetzen

@ Audioports

© Portumschalter-Tasten

Riickseitige Ansicht

@ Netzeingangsbuchsen (mit Lochern fiir die Lok-U-Plug-Kabelhalter)
© Netzschalter

© Zweiter LAN-Port

@ PON-Anschluss

© Erster LAN-Port

@ Serieller Port

@ Lokale Konsolports

© KVM-Ports

© Erdungsanschluss

@ Reserviert fir Konsolport der Gegenstelle

® Hardware installieren

Rack-Montage

Um das Gerat vorne im Rack einzubauen, gehen Sie folgendermaBen vor:

1. Lésen und entfernen Sie die Schrauben von der Vorderseite.

2. Schrauben Sie die Montagehalterungen an die Vorderseiten des
Gerategehduses.

3. Schieben Sie das Gerat von vorne in das Rack und schrauben es fest.

Installation

@ Verbinden Sie die Stecker der USB-Tastatur und -Maus sowie den DVI- bzw.
VGA-Stecker der lokalen Konsole mit den Konsolports des Geréates. Jede
Buchse ist durch ein entsprechendes Symbol sowie farblich gekennzeichnet.
Hinweis: 1. USB-Tastaturen und —Mause kénnen bequem an die USB-

Anschlisse der Vorderseite angeschlossen wenden, aber bei
Bedarf auch an die des Konsolportabschnitts.

2. Die maximale Entfernung zwischen dem KVM over IP-Switch
und dem lokalen Monitor betragt 20 m.

@ Verbinden Sie einen beliebigen KVM-Port mit einem KVM-Adapterkabel,
das fur den anzuschlieBenden Server geeignet ist. Verwenden Sie dazu ein
Kat. 5e/6-Kabel.

Hinweis: Die maximale Entfernung zwischen dem KVM over IP-Switch und
dem KVM-Adapterkabel darf die maximal zuldssige fir das KVM-
Adapterkabel angegebene Entfernung nicht tberschreiten.

© Verbinden Sie den Stecker des KVM-Adapterkabels mit den betreffenden
Ports des anzuschlieBenden Servers.

@ Verbinden Sie ein Ethernet-Kabel von Ihrem lokalen Netzwerk mit dem
ersten LAN-Port des KVM over IP-Switches.

© (Optional) Verbinden Sie ein weiteres Ethernet-Kabel von Ihrem lokalen
Netzwerk mit dem zweiten LAN-Port des KVM over IP-Switches.

O (Optional) Verbinden Sie den PON-Port des KVM over IP-Switches mit dem
PON-Port eines SA0142-Adapters. Verwenden Sie dazu ein Kat. 5e/6-
Kabel. Verbinden Sie anschlieBend den Adapter mit dem Port PON IN eines
PDU-Gerdtes.

@ (Optional) Verbinden Sie den PON-Port des KVM over IP-Switches mit dem
seriellen Port eines SA0142-Adapters. Verwenden Sie dazu ein Kat. 5e/6-
Kabel. Verbinden Sie anschlieBend den seriellen Anschluss des Adapters
mit dem DB-9-Anschluss eines Modems.

© (Optional) Erden Sie die Einheit mithilfe eines Erdleiters. Verbinden Sie dazu
das eine Ende des Leiters mit der Erdungsschelle und das andere Ende mit
einem geerdeten Gegenstand.

9 Verbinden Sie das bzw. die mitgelieferte(n) Netzkabel mit der
Stromeingangsbuchse am Switch und dem Stromnetz. Wenn Sie eine
einzige Netzeingangsbuchse anschlieBen, achten Sie darauf, dass Sie den
richtigen Netzschalter einschalten. Bei Verwendung beider Netzeingange
kdnnen Sie einen beliebigen Netzschalter verwenden, um den KVM-
Switch einzuschalten. Oder schalten Sie sie beide ein, um eine duale
Stromversorgung zu gewahrleisten.

@ Nachdem der KN1132V / KN2116VA / KN2132VA / KN4116VA /
KN4132VA / KN4164V / KN8116V / KN8132V / KN8164V verkabelt wurde,
kénnen Sie ihn einschalten. Nachdem der Switch eingeschaltet wurde,
kénnen Sie auch die angeschlossenen Server einschalten.

Kabel sicher verlegen

Zur verbesserten Sicherheit, sichern Sie das Netzkabel mit den Lok-U-Plug-
Kabelhaltern von ATEN. Fixieren Sie die Kabelhalter mithilfe der speziell
angefertigten Locher, die um die einzelnen Steckdosen herum angebracht sind.
(Weitere Informationen entnehmen Sie dem Benutzerhandbuch.)

Conmutador KVM sobre IP KN1132V / KN2116VA / KN2132VA / KN4116VA / KN4132VA / KN4164V / KN8116V / KN8132V / KN8164V Guia rapida

@ Presentacion del hardware
Vista frontal

@ Indicadores de alimentacion

@ Indicadores LED de los puertos

© Indicadores LAN

O Puerto de consola de computadora portatil (LUC)
© Puertos USB

G Interruptor de reseteo

@ Puertos de audio

e Botones de conmutacién entre puertos

Vista posterior

@ Entradas de alimentacion (con agujeros para sujetadores de cables Lok-U-Plug)
@ Interruptores de alimentacion

© Puerto LAN secundario

@ Puerto PON

9 Puerto LAN primario

0 Puerto serie

@ Puertos de consola local

© Puertos KVM

© Toma de tierra

@ Reservado para puerto de consola remota

@ Instalar el hardware

Montaje en rack

Para montar la unidad en la parte frontal del rack, haga lo siguiente:

1. Retire los tornillos de la parte frontal de la unidad.

2. Atornille las escuadras de montaje en los laterales delanteros de la unidad.

3. Deslice la unidad en la parte frontal del rack y fijela al rack.

Instalacion

@ Conecte los cables del teclado y mouse USB asi como DVI o VGA locales a
los puertos de consola local de la unidad. Cada puerto lleva el cédigo de
color estandar, ademas de un icono para su identificacion.

Nota: 1. Los teclados y mouses USB se pueden conectar a los puertos USB
situados en el panel frontal de la unidad asi como a los puertos
de la seccién de consola local situados en el panel posterior.

2. La distancia méxima entre el conmutador KVM sobre IP y el
monitor local no debe exceder los 20 m.

@ Conecte cualquier puerto KVM disponible al cable adaptador KVM
adecuado para el servidor que vaya a instalar. Para ello, use un cable de
categoria 5e/6.

Nota: La distancia entre el conmutador KVM sobre IP y el cable adaptador
KVM no debe exceder la distancia maxima especificada para el cable
adaptador KVM que esté empleando.

© Enchufe los conectores del cable adaptador KVM a los puertos
correspondientes del servidor que quiera instalar.

O Conecte un cable Ethernet de la red local al puerto LAN primario del
conmutador KVM sobre IP.

© (Opcional) Conecte otro cable Ethernet de la red local al puerto LAN
secundario del conmutador KVM sobre IP.

@ (Opcional) Conecte el puerto PON del conmutador KVM sobre IP a un
adaptador SA0142. Para ello, emplee un cable de Cat. 5e/6. Conecte el
adaptador al puerto de entrada PON de una unidad PDU.

@ (Opcional) Conecte el puerto serie del conmutador KVM sobre IP a un
adaptador SA0142. Para ello, emplee un cable de Cat. 5e/6. Enchufe el
conector serie del adaptador al puerto DB-9 de un médem.

© (Opcional) Emplee un conductor de tierra para conectar la unidad a tierra.
Para ello, conecte un extremo del conductor al terminal de tierra del
equipo y el otro extremo a un objeto ya puesto a tierra.

© Conecte el/los cable(s) de alimentacion incluido(s) a la entrada de
alimentacion del conmutador y luego a una toma eléctrica. Si solo quiere
conectar una toma eléctrica, debera encender el equipo con el interruptor
de alimentacién adecuado. Si lo conecta a dos tomas, cualquiera de los
interruptores de alimentacion servird para encender el conmutador KVM.
O encienda los dos para obtener una alimentacién doble.

@ Una vez conectado el conmutador KN1132V / KN2116VA / KN2132VA /
KN4116VA / KN4132VA / KN4164V / KN8116V / KN8132V / KN8164V,
puede encenderlo. A continuacién, encienda los servidores.
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Instalar los cables de forma segura

Para mas seguridad, fije el cable de alimentacién con los sujetadores para
cables Lok-U-Plug de ATEN. Fije los sujetadores de cables en los agujeros
especialmente distribuidos alrededor de las tomas eléctricas. (Para mas detalles,
consulte el manual del usuario.)

Switch KVM over IP KN1132V / KN2116VA / KN2132VA / KN4116VA / KN4132VA / KN4164V / KN8116V / KN8132V / KN8164V — Guida rapida

0 Hardware

Vista anteriore

@ LED d'alimentazione

@ LED delle porte

© LED LAN

O Porta USB di collegamento alla console laptop (LUC)
© Porte USB

@ Interruttore di ripristino

@ Porte audio

© Pulsanti del cambiamento di porta

Vista posteriore

@ Prese d'alimentazione (con fori per i fermacavi Lok-U-Plug)
@ Interruttori di alimentazione

© Porta LAN secondaria

O Porta PON

© Porta LAN primaria

@ Porta seriale

@ Porte console locale

© Porte KVM

© Terminale di messa a terra

@ Riservata per la porta della console remota

@ Installazione dell'hardwaree

Montaggio in rack

Per montare il dispositivo nel lato anteriore del rack, procedere come segue:
1. Rimuovere le due viti poste sul davanti dell’unita.

2. Awvitare le staffe per il montaggio sul lati anteriori dell’unita.

3. Far scivolare il dispositivo nella parte anteriore del rack e fissarlo ad esso.

Installazione

@ Collegare mouse e tastiera USB e i connettori DVI o VGA della console
locale alle rispettive porte dell’unita. Ogni porta & contrassegnata da un
colore e da un’icona appropriata.

Nota: 1. E possibile inserire mouse e tastiere USB nelle porte USB sul lato
anteriore oppure nelle porte della sezione console.
2. La distanza tra lo switch KVM over IP e il monitor locale non deve
superare i 20 metri.

@ Utilizzare un cavo Cat 5e/6 per collegare qualsiasi porta KVM disponibile a
un cavo adattatore KVM adeguato al server che si sta configurando.
Nota: la distanza tra lo switch KVM over IP e il cavo adattatore KVM non

deve superare la distanza massima specificata per il cavo adattatore
KVM utilizzato.

© Inserire i connettori del cavo dell’adattatore KVM nelle porte corrispondenti
del server che si sta configurando.

O Collegare la LAN alla porta LAN primaria degli switch KVM over IP
mediante un cavo Ethernet.

© (Opzionale) Collegare la LAN alla porta LAN secondaria degli switch KVM
over IP mediante un cavo Ethernet.

@ (Opzionale) Utilizzare un cavo Cat 5e/6 per connettere la porta PON degli
switch KVM over IP ad un adattatore SA0142. Connettere I'adattatore alla
porta PON IN di un’unita PDU.

@ (Opzionale) Utilizzare un cavo Cat 5e/6 per connettere la porta seriale degli
switch KVM over IP ad un adattatore SA0142. Collegare il connettore
seriale dell’adattatore alla porta DB-9 del modem.

© (Opzionale) Utilizzare un filo apposito per mettere a terra I'unita collegando
un’estremita del filo a terminale di messa a terra e I'altra estremita a un
oggetto dotato di adeguata messa a terra.

© Collegare i(l) cavo/i di alimentazione fornito/i insieme a questa confezione
nella/e presa/e di alimentazione dello switch e quindi all’alimentazione
CA. Se si utilizza un'unica presa d'alimentazione, assicurarsi di accendere
I'interruttore corretto. Se si utilizzano entrambe le prese, € possibile
utilizzare uno qualsiasi degli interruttori per accendere lo switch KVM
oppure entrambi per attivare la doppia alimentazione.

@ Una volta collegato il KN1132V / KN2116VA / KN2132VA / KN4116VA
/ KN4132VA / KN4164V / KN8116V / KN8132V / KN8164V, accendere
I'alimentazione. Una volta acceso il dispositivo e possibile accendere i
server.
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Connessione sicura dei cavi

Utilizzare i fermacavi ATEN con chiusura di sicurezza Lok-U-Plug per bloccare
in sicurezza il cavo di alimentazione. Fissare i fermacavi tramite i fori
appositamente progettati attorno alle singole prese di alimentazione. (Per
maggiori dettagli, consultare il manuale dell’'utente.)
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KpaTkoe pykoBoacTso nonb3osarens nepekntodarens IP - KN1132V / KN2116VA / KN2132VA / KN4116VA / KN4132VA / KN4164V / KN8116V / KN8132V / KN8164V

@) 0630p o6opynoBaHusA
Bupa cnepeaun

0 WHaukaTopbl nuTaHus

e WHaukaTopbl nopToB

9 Wupukatopbl LAN

0 Mopt USB HoyT6yk-koHconb (LUC)
© Moprsi USB

G MepekntoyaTens copoca

0 AyauvonopTel

e KHOMKu nepekmnioveHnst mopToB

Bupg c3aou

o Pasbembl NUTaHus (C oTBEPCTUAMU AN AepxaTenei kabenei Lok-U-Plug)
@ Buikniouateny nuTaHus

e [ononHutenbHbi nopt LAN

O opt PON

e OcHosHon nopt LAN

G MocnepnosaTenbHbIN NOpPT

@ MopTbi NokarbHoit KOHCONM

e KVM-nopTbl

© Knemma 3azemnenusi

@ 3apesepsuposaHo Ans nopTa yaaneHHoit KOHCONM

( YcraHoBKa o60opynoBaHus

MoHTax B cToMke

[inst MOHTaxa yCTpOoWCTBa BNepeau CTOMKU BbINOMHUTE CriedyioLine OeACTBUS.

1. BbIKpyTUTE BUHTbBI BNEPEAM YCTPOCTBa.

2. MpUKpYyTUTE MOHTaXHbIE KPOHLUTENHBI NO 6okam yCcTpoincTaa, brnvxe K
NMLEBOW NaHenu.

3. 3aaBWHbTE YCTPOWCTBO B CTOWMKY CNepeamn 1 NpUKpenuTe ero K Hew.

MopkniovyeHune
o MoakntounTe knaBmatypy 1 Mbiwb USB, a Takke pasbembl DVI nnn VGA
JIOKanbHOW KOHCOMW K KOHCOMNbHBIM NMOpTaM yCTporcTBa. Kaxabln nopT umeet
CBOW LIBET M COOTBETCTBYHLLMIA 3HAYOK.
Mpumedanue. 1. Knasnatypbl 1 Mbiiv USB MOXHO nogkntodath K nopram
USB Ha nuueBoit naHenu, nubo k noptam B obnactu
KOHCOIbHbIX NMOPTOB.
2. MNepekntoyatens IP-KVM He nopgaepxunsaet paccTosHUsS
cBbllle 20 MeTpoB MeXAy HUM W NoKanbHbIM MOHUTOPOM.
Q Bocnonbayiitech kabenem Cat 5e/6, 4ToObl COeANMHUTL M0G0 JOCTYMHbIN
KVM-nopT ¢ coeamHutensHbim KVM-kabenem yctaHaBnnBaemoro cepeepa.
MpumeyvaHue. PaccTosHue mexay nepekntovarenem IP-KVM un
coeanHuTenbHbiM KVM-kabenem He JomKHO NpeBbilLaTh
MakcuMarbHOe paccTosiHWe, ykazaHHOe AN UCNonNb3yemMoro
coeavHutensHoro KVM- kabensi.

KopoTkuii nocibHuk kopuctyBada IP-KVM nepemukada KN1132V / KN2116VA / KN2132VA / KN4116VA / KN4132VA / KN4164V / KN8116V / KN8132V / KN8164V

9 MopkntounTe pasbembl coegunHuTensHoro KVM-kabens k coOoTBETCTBYHOLLMM
nopTam ycTaHaBnMBaeMoro cepeepa.

0 Mopkntounte kabenb Ethernet k cetn LAN 1 ocHoBHomy nopty LAN
nepekntoyatens IP-KVM.

6 (OononHuTensHo) Mogkntounte apyron kabenb Ethernet k cet LAN n
pononHutensHomy nopty LAN nepekntovartens IP-KVM.

G (OononHuTtensHo) Bocnonbaynteck kabenem Cat 5e/6, 4Tobbl COEANHUTD
nopt PON nepekntodatenst IP-KVM n agantep SA0142. Mogkntounte
apanTep ko Bxogy PON yctpoinctea PDU.

0 (OononHuTtensHo) Bocnonbaynteck kabenem Cat 5e/6, 4ToObl COEANHUTD
nocnegoBatenbHbIvi NopT nepekntodatens IP-KVM n agantep SA0142.
Mopgkntounte nocnepoBatenbHbIN pa3beM agantepa k nopty DB-9 mogema.

Q (OononHuTensHo) Bocnonb3yiTech 3a3eMnsoLmmM NpoBoAOM Ans
3a3eMIeHns YCTPOWCTBA, MPUCOEOMHMB OMH KOHEL, NPOBOAA K KneMmMe
3a3eMneHus, a Apyron — K NpUrogHoMy 3a3emreHHOMY npeamery.

e MopkntounTe WHYpP(bl) NMTAHUSA U3 JAHHOTO KOMMMEKTa K pasbemy(am)
NUTaHWs NepeKnioYaTeNs U K UCTOYHUKY NUTaHWUS NepeMeHHoro Toka. Ecnn
MCMOnb3yeTcs TOMNbKO OAMH Pa3beM NUTaHWS, BKIHOYUTE COOTBETCTBYHOLLMNA
BbIKNtOYaTeNb NUTaHus. Ecnu ncnonbaytotca oba pasbema NUTaHus,
KVM-nepekntodaTtens MOXHO BKIOUYUTE C MOMOLLbIO N060ro 13 AByx
BbIKMo4aTenen nuTaHus, NMbo BkIYMTL 06a cpady, YTobbl NepeksoyaTens
paboTan oT AByX UCTOYHUKOB NMUTAHWS.

@ Mocne noakntoyeHuns kabenen KN1132V / KN2116VA / KN2132VA /
KN4116VA / KN4132VA / KN4164V / KN8116V / KN8132V / KN8164V MoXHO
BKIHOYATh NUTaHue. MNocrne BKOYEHUst NTUTaHNsA nepekrovaTens MOXHO
BKITHO4aTb CEpPBEpbI.

3akpenneHue kabeneit

ﬂﬂﬂ ﬂOﬂOﬂHMTeﬂbHOVI 6e3onacHocTu 3aKkpenute kabenb NUTaHus ¢ NMOMOLLbIO
nepxatenew kabenen Lok-U-Plug ATEN. 3akpenuTe gepxartenu kabener c
NMOMOLLbIO CneLmarnbHbIX OTBEPCTUIN BO3e Kaxaon poseTku (MogpobHee cMm. B
pyKOBOZCTBE Monb3oBaTensi.)
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@ Ornsap obnagHaHHA

Burnap cnepeny

o IHOMKaTOPW XUBNEHHS

Q IHgnkaTopmn nopTie

9 IHamkaTopu LAN

o MopT USB HoyT6yk-koHconi (LUC)

© Mopm USB

G Mepemukay cknpgaHHs

0 AypionopTu

Q KHomMkn nepemunkaHHs nopTis

Burnap 33any

o lHi3ga xumBNeHHs (3 oTBopamu Anst Tpumadis kabenis Lok-U-Plug)
e Bumukadi xxmBneHHs

e [HonomikHuin nopt LAN

0 Mopt PON

9 OcHosHui nopt LAN

G MocnigoBHWIA NopT

0 MopTu nokansHoT KoHconi

© Mopu KVM

e Knema 3asemneHHs

@ 3apesepBOBaHO Ans NOPTY BigAaneHoi KoHconi

( BcTaHoBneHHs obnagHaHHA

MoHTax y cTinky

[ins BCTAHOBMNEHHSI MPUCTPOIO B NEPEAHIN YaCTWHI CTiiku BUKOHaWTe Taki 4il.

1. BMKpYTIiTb rBUHTU Cniepeay NpucTpoto.

2. MpUrBMHTITb MOHTaXHI KPOHLUTENHW No Bokax NpUCTpoto, Brvkye A0 NULILOBOI
naHeri.

3. BcTaHoBITb NpUCTpIii B NEpeaHin YacTuHi CTilikv Ta 3adikcymnTe.

BcraHoBneHHs

o MigkntoviTe knasiatypy i muwy USB, a Takox posHimadi DVI abo VGA
noKarnbHOT KOHCOMi 40 KOHCOMNbHMX NOPTIB MpUCTpoto. KoxxeH nopt mae cBin
Komip Ta BiANOBIAHY MO3HAYKY.

MpuMmitka. 1. Knasiatypu Ta muwi USB nigkntovatecs go noptis USB Ha
NWLbOBIN NaHeni, a TakoX A0 NOPTiB B 06MacTi KOHCONMbHUX
nopris.

2. ns po6otun IP-KVM nepemukaya Tpeba, LWob BiacTaHb Mix
HWUM i TOKanbHUM NOpPTOM He nepesuLlyBana 20 meTpis.

e CkopucTanTtech kabenem Cat 5e/6 ans nigkntoYeHHs 4OCTYMHOro NopTy
KVM po 3’egHyBanbHoro kabento KVM, wo Bignosigae cepsepy, Wo
BCTAHOBMIOETBCH.

MNpuwmiTtka. BigctaHb mix IP-KVM nepemvikayem i 3'egHyBansHUM kabenem

KVM He noBuHHa nepeBwLLyBaTU MakcMMarbHy BifcTaHb, BKazaHy
Aans 3'egHyBanbHoro kabento KVM, Lo BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS.

e MigkntoviTh po3HiMadi 3'egHyBansHoro kabento KVM go BignosigHux noptis
cepBepa, L0 BCTAHOBMHETHCS.

o MigkntoviTe kabenb Ethernet fo mepexi LAN Ta ocHoBHoro nopty LAN
nepemukaya IP-KVM.

6 (OopatkoBo) MigkntodiTe iHWWIA kKabenb Ethernet no mepexi LAN Ta
nonomixHoro nopty LAN nepemukaya IP-KVM.

G (OopnatkoBo) CkopucTanTech kabenem Cat 5e/6, wob 3'egHat nopt PON
nepemukaya IP-KVM i3 agantepom SA0142. MigkntodiTe agantep Ao
BxigHoro nopty PON npuctpoto PDU.

0 (OonaTtkoBo) CkopuctaiTeck kabenem Cat 5e/6, wob 3'eaHaTV NOCNiAOBHUIA
nopt nepemukada IP-KVM i3 agantepom SA0142. MigkntodiTe NocnigoBHWUi
nopt agantepa go nopty DB-9 mogemy.

0 (OonaTtkoBo) CkopucTanTech 3a3eMmnioBanbHUM APOTOM ANS 3a3eMNeHHs!
NPUCTPOIO, NPUEAHABLLN OAMH KiHELIb MPOBOAY A0 KINeMu 3a3eMIeHHs, a
iHLIMIA — 0O NpMAATHOrO 3a3eMIeHOro npeamerTy.

e MigknioYiTh WHYP(M) XXUBNEHHS i3 KOMNMEKTY A0 THi3A(a) XXUBNEHHS, a
noTiM A0 fxepena 3MiHHOro CTpyMmy. AKLLO BUKOPUCTOBYETHLCSA OAHE rHi3ao0
XUBMEHHS, He 3abyabTe YBIMKHYTV NPaBUIbHUA BUMMKAY XUBIEHHS. FAKLLO
BMKOPUCTOBYLOTbCS 06MABa rHi3aa »xusneHHs, KVM-nepemukad MoxHa
BMMKaTU 3@ JONOMOrOK Byab-IKOro BUMUKaYa XUBMEHHS, abo MOxHa
yBIMKHYTK 06uaBa BUMUMKaui, L6 KopucTyBaTMCA ABOMA AxXepenamu
ofHoYacHo.

@ Micns nigknodeHHs kabenis KN1132V / KN2116VA / KN2132VA / KN4116VA
/ KN4132VA / KN4164V / KN8116V / KN8132V / KN8164V MoxHa yBiIMKHYTW
KUBMEHHS. MMicns BMUKaHHS XXUBMNEHHS MEPEMUKaYa MOXHA BMUKaTK
cepBepum.

3akpinneHHs kabeniB

[ns nopatkoBoi 6e3neky 3akpiniTe kKabenb XUBMNEHHS 3a AOMOMOro Tpumadis
kabenis Lok-U-Plug ATEN. 3akpiniTb Tpumavi kabenis 3a gonomMoroto
cneuianbHUX OTBOPIB 6iNst KOXHOT po3eTku. ([JoknagHilie AMB. Y KEPIBHULTBI
KopucTyBava.)
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Guia de inicio rapido do comutador KVM sobre IP KN1132V / KN2116VA / KN2132VA / KN4116VA / KN4132VA / KN4164V / KN8116V / KN8132V / KN8164V

@ Analise do hardware
Vista frontal

@ LEDs de energia

@ LEDs das portas

© LEDs da LAN

O rorta de console USB para laptop (LUC)
© Portas USB

@ Interruptor de reinicializacao

@ Portas de 4udio

@ Botoes de comutacio de portas

Vista traseira

@ Tomadas de energia (com orificios para suportes de cabos Lok-U-Plug)
@ Interruptores de energia

© Porta LAN secundaria

O Porta PON

© Porta LAN primaria

O rorta serial

@ Portas do console local

e Portas KVM

© Terminal de aterramento

@ Reservado para a porta do console remoto

O Instalacao de hardware

Montagem em bastidor

Para montar a unidade na parte frontal do bastidor, faca o seguinte:
1. Remova os parafusos da parte frontal da unidade.

2. Parafuse os suportes de montagem na parte frontal da unidade.
3. Deslize a unidade para o bastidor e aperte os parafusos.

Instalagao

@ Conecte o teclado e o mouse USB do console local e os conectores DVI ou
VGA nas portas do console da unidade. Cada porta é codificada por cor,
sendo marcada com uma imagem apropriada.

Observacao: 1. Teclados e mouses USB podem se conectar a portas USB
no painel frontal, como também as portas na secéo de
portas do console.

2. O comutador KVM sobre IP ndo suporta distancias que
excedem 20 m entre ele mesmo e o monitor local.

@ Utilize um cabo Cat. 5e/6 para conectar qualquer porta KVM disponivel
com um cabo adaptador KVM adequado ao servidor que esta instalando.
Observacao: A distancia entre o comutador KVM sobre IP e o cabo

adaptador KVM ndo deve exceder a distancia maxima
especificada do cabo adaptador KVM que estiver usando.
© Conecte as pontas do cabo adaptador KVM as devidas portas do servidor
que estd instalando.

KN1132V / KN2116VA / KN2132VA / KN4116VA / KN4132VA / KN4164V / KN8116V / KN8132V / KN8164V IP-KVMARA v F J4 v I AT —KNA41 R

@ Conecte um cabo Ethernet da LAN & porta de LAN primaria do comutador
KVM sobre IP.

© (Opcional) Conecte outro cabo Ethernet da LAN & porta de LAN secundaria
do comutador KVM sobre IP.

O (Opcional) Use um cabo Cat 5e/6 para conectar a porta PON do comutador
KVM sobre IP a um adaptador SA0142. Conecte o adaptador a porta PON
IN de uma unidade PDU

@ (Opcional) Use um cabo Cat 5e/6 para conectar a porta serial do
comutador KVM sobre IP a um adaptador SA0142. Conecte a porta serial
do adaptador a porta DB-9 de um modem.

© (Opcional) Utilize um fio de aterramento para aterrar a unidade,
conectando uma ponta do fio a seu terminal de aterramento e a outra a
um objeto aterrado adequado.

9 Conecte ofs) cabo(s) de alimentacao contido(s) na embalagem a(s)
tomada(s) de energia do comutador e entdo a fonte de alimentagdo AC.
Quando utilizar apenas uma tomada de energia, certifique-se de ligar
o interruptor de energia correto. Quando utilizar ambas as tomadas de
energia, qualquer dos interruptores de energia podem ser usados para ligar
o comutador KVM, ou ligue ambos os interruptores para habilitar duas
fontes de energia.

@ Quando o comutador terminar de ligar, vocé pode ligar os servidores.

Fixacao dos cabos

Para maior seguranca, use os suportes de cabos ATEN Lok-U-Plug para
fixar o cabo de alimentacao. Fixe os suportes de cabos usando os orificios
especialmente projetados em torno das tomadas de energia individuais.
(Consulte o manual de instrucdo para saber mais.)
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